Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

I}il‘:::)iﬁator,s Progress S. 1 9 2

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07062326

Name of Company

Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Matermity

[/ We

Mark Grahame Tailby
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LEl 5SWN

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report\covers the period from 13 November 2013 to 12 November 2014

Signed M Date 26 November 2014

<+

CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester
LEI 5SWN

Ref MGT/NS/002173/5

I ATAAI

*A3SLLMPRD"
28/11/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




Our Ref MGT/NS/002173/5 insolvency Practitioners
Contact Nathan Samam
Direct Dhal 0116 2140 573 39 Castle Street,

Leicester LEI 5WN

Tel (0116) 262 6804
To All Members and Creditors Fax (0116) 217 404

E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk

26 November 2014

Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Maternity - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
I refer to my appomtment as Laquidator of the above company I am tequired to report to
members and creditors on the progtess of the Liquidation, and I make this report to you n

discharge of that duty Thus report coviss the pertod 13 November 2013 to 12 November 2014

Company Information

Company Name Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Materruty

Registered Number 07062326

Registered Office C/o CBA 39 Castle Street  Lercester LE1 5WN
Liquidator

The quu}datOL of the company was appoimnted on 13 November 2013 and 1s

Maik Grahame Taiby
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LE1 5WN
IP Number 9115
Liquidator’s Actions Since Appoimntment

Mark Grahame Taiby was appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 13 November 2013 and
sought to take control of the assets of the Company A 1eview of the Company’s books and
records was undertaken, as were discussions with the director and the accountant, in order to
compile a full schedule of the Company’s asscts and a basis and strategy for realising the same
for the benefit of creditors genetally The assets comptised plant, machmery, stock, book debts
and a cotporation tax refund

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Office 30 Nelson Street, Leicester LE| 7BA

£
Neil C Money is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation f‘@ 2:;“;:2&:5
Mark G Talby & Sonia L Statham are licensed to act as Insolvency Pracutioners in the UK \K:— Asseciatien
by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants o

Insclvency Practitioners act as agents only and without personal hability




Butten & Co Ltd, consultant valuers and auctioneers, were mstructed to value the physical assets

on a going concern basis and a forced sale basis, and to subsequently sell the assets at the highest
puice achievable

Contact was made with HM Revenue and Customs regarding the corporation tax refund and
recovery action was taken in respect of the Company’s book debts At the same time, agents
Britten & Co were mnstructed to act in the recovery and disposal of the Company’s physical

assets

Statutory investigations were commenced and completed and the necessary report was submitted
to the Insolvency Service as required

Receipts and Payments Account
A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 13 November 2013 to 12 November 2014 15

attached at Appendix A and mcludes a cumulative account for the period from commencement
of the Liquidation

Asset Realisations

Asset realisations to date are as follows

Descripuon Statement of | Realisation Cumulative Anucipated | Note

Affairs m period (£) | Reahsations Future

Estimate (£) £) Realisations

(£)

Plant & 20000 Nil Nil | A)
Machinery
Stock 9,000 00 450000 Nid | B)
Book Debts 7,050 00 17171 Nd | C)
Corporauon 6,223 80 N Nil | D)
Tax Refund
Notes

A) The Company’s plant and maclunery consisted of office furniture and equipment, such as tables and chairs
No realisation has been made 1n tespect of this category of asset due to the age and condinon of the
furniture

B} The stock was appraised at an esnmated value of £9,000 by consultant auctoneers and valuers, Britten &
Co The sale of stock to a connected paty fell thiough and so the Company’s stock was sold on a forced
sale basts to a thud party

C) Vamous disputes were recerved from debtors, which hampered realisatons A deciston was taken to
abandon recovery action with regards to certain debts, as the time-costs involved would have outwesghed
any benefit to creditors as a whole

D) HM Revenue & Customs confirmed that the Corporatton Tax refund due would be off-set aganst both
the PAYE/NIC and VAT debts, thetefore no realisation can be made i respect of the Corporanon Tax
tefund




Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank plc holds a fixed and floaung charge over the Company which was created
on 24 November 2011 and registered on 28 November 2011 The amount esttmated to
be owing to HSBC in the Statement of Affairs was £9,698 54, however a claim of
£2,519 32 has been recerved

Barclays Bank PI.C also hold a fixed and floaung charge, which was created on 8 July
2013 and registered on 12 July 2013 The esumated sum owing to Barclays was recorded
at £42,498 79 1n the Statement of Affairs No formal claim has been recerved to date

Formal claims wil not be requested, nor will the charges be venfied, as there ae
cuttenty mnsufficient funds available within the estate to make a distribution to any class
of creditor

Preferential Creditors

Crown preference mn telaton to VAT and PAYE was abolished i 2003 and
consequently in the majonty of cases preferential creditois relate to certan labilities 1n
respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contubutions due

Preferential creditors were estimated at £2,664 64 within the Director’s Esumated
Staternent of Affairs The preferential claim has not yet been received fiom the
Redundancy Payments Office, however thus will not be requested as there 1s unlikely to
be any prospect of a dividend to any class of creditor 1 this matter

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims were recorded at £123,825 32 in the Director’s Esumated
Statement of Affans Claims of the same nature recerved to date total £63,116 14

Not all creditois have submutted formal claims to date, however no formal request for
claims will be made at this ttme, due to a lack of funds available to distribute Dividend
prospects to unsecured creditors in this matter are unlikely in this matter

Prescribed Part

The "Prescribed Patt' provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act apply to this case
This section pr0v1des that a proportion of the net assets which would otherwise be paid
to the floating chatge holder are set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors

The Company gave a floaung chatge to HSBC Bank plc on 24 November 2011 such that
the prescribed part provisions will apply In addinon, the Company also provided
Barclays Bank PLC with a floating charge on 8 July 2013 Where the Company’s net
propetty, that 1s realisations made less the costs of the Liquidation, 1s less than £10,000,
the nsolvency legislation does not require me to distubute the prescribed part of the net
propetty to creditors if I think that the costs of distributing the prescribed part would be
disproportionate to the benefit to creditors  In addition, where the company’s net
property 1s greater than £10,000, then 1f I consider that the costs of distrnbuting would be




dispropottionate to the benefit to creditors I can apply to Court for an Order agreemg
that 1 do not have to make a distribution of the prescribed pait 1 will make a final
decision on the application of the ptescribed part provisions in due course once all assets
realisations and expenses of the iquidation are known However as the estumated net
property 1n this case 1s below the precribed minimum and the costs of a distnbuunon are
likely to be disproportionate to the benefits, precribed part provisions will not apply in
accordance with Section 176A(3) A final decision of the application of the prescubed

patt provisions will be made by the Liquidator in due course once all asset realisations are
known

Investigations into the Affairs of the Company

Within six months of my appomtment as Liqudator, I am required to submit a confidenual
repoit to the Sectetary of State to include any mattets which have come to my attention during
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director
would make him unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company [ would confirm
that my teport has been submutted

I undertook an 1mual investigaton into the Company’s affairs to estabhsh whether theie were
any potential asset recoveties or conduct matters that jusufied further mvestigation, taking
account of the public mterest, potential recoverics, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs mvolved

I found no matters that justified futthet investigation in the cucumstances of this appointment
Liquidation Expenses

An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, or
any unsecured creditor with the permussion of the Court, may make a request in writing to the
liquidator for futther nformaton about remuneration or expenses set out 1n this progress report
Any such request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

In addition, an unsecured creditor may, with the petmission of the court or with the concutience
of 10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor 1n question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenscs alteady incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report  Any secured creditor may
make a similas application to court within the same time limit

Expenses paid to date ate as detaled on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurtred detatled below, and comprise the following

Specific Bond

Every msolvency practitoner in every case 1s tequired by law to take out a spectfic bond
which will reimburse the estate i the event of fraudulent activity by the office holder
Bonds ate renewed on an annual basis, and we are bonded for the sum of £25,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affairs fec of £5,000 plus VAT was agreed at the
inual meetng of creditors




Liqumdator’s Remuneration

Creditors originally resolved that the Liquidators be remunerated 1n accordance with the
tme propeily spent by them and thew staff i attending to matters arising from the
Laguidation, and that they be entitled to draw their remuneration on account

A detailed analysis of the time spent in dealing with this case 1s attached at Appendix 2,
which mncludes analysis of tune spent duung the reporting period and also a cumulative
account from the commencement of the Taquidation

Agents/Valuers Fees

Business Assets Solutions (‘BAS’), consultant valueis & auctioneers, have been retamned
value and dispose of the company’s tangible assets A set fee of £750 plus VAT has
been charged for the stock appiaisal report, whereas stock was disposed of on a
percentage basis, being 20% of realisations, and during the period of this report £900
plus VAT has been mncurred, of which the full amount has been paid, leaving no balance
outstanding

In addition ‘BAS’ were also retained to clear the busmess premises and to collect stock
from the warehouse of Next and House of Fraser, on a time costs basis Time costs to
date are £2 850 plus VAT and it 1s not anticipated that any fuither costs will be incurred
to finalise the positon The fees chaiged by the agents have been reviewed and I am
satisfied that they are reasonable 10 the circumstances of this case

The choice of agents used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
petform this type of wotk, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
my fee arrangement with them

Company Search

Insolvency Pracutioners carry out searches on the Compames House website fou
statutory imnformation before they accept the mstruction to act as iquidators

Storage Costs

The Company’s books and 1ecords have been collected as required but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space lunitattons  They aie held by exteinal storage agents and the
costs attiibuted to the service are reflected The mnal cost paid also takes into account
the requited stotage pertod once the iquudation 1s concluded and the costs of secure
destruction of the records at the approprate tume

Statutory Advertising

Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required

Room Hire

A meeting room was hired to hold the 1nittal meeting of creditors on 13 November 2013




Statutory Investigations and Reporting

I am required by law to report on the conduct of the directors to the Insolvency Service The
content of my report 1s confidenual and may not be disclosed but I can confirm that the report
has been submutted as required

I have also conducted my statutory nvestigations in to the company's affawrs My invesugations
have not revealed any non-disclosed assets or challengeable antecedent transactions

If You should have any queries please contact Nathan Saman ac thus office

Yours faithfully

ailby
Liquidator
Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Matermty




Mast Clothing Ltd t/a Crave Maternity

(In Liquidation}

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/11/2013 From 13/11/2013
of Affairs To 1211/2014 To 12/11/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
20000 Plant & Machinery NIL NIiL
9,000 00 Stock 4,500 00 4,500 00
7,050 00 Book Debts 171 71 171 71
6,223 80 Corporation Tax Refund NIL NiL
4,671 71 467171
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,500 G0 4,500 00
Storage Costs 3048 30 48
(4,530 48) (4,530 48)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,523 97) Department of Employment NIL NIL
(140 87) Employees NIL NIL
NiL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(9,698 54) HSBC Bank plc NIL NIL
(42,498 79) Barclays Bank PLC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(33,839 94) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{327 39) Employees NIL NIL
(4,051 98) Department of Employment NIL NIL
(38,360 00} Loans NIL NIL
(6,701 78) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(8,156 06) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200 09) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(124,025 32) 141.23 141 23
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 900 00
Bank 2 - Current 141 23
VAT Payable (900 00)
141.23

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Mark Grahame Tallby
Liquidator

26 November 2014 10 43




¥¥ 0L ¥#10Z 19qQWIA0ON 97

P1-10-G| uoisian

Z 0 | afieg

pawie]n SjUsWIsINGs|J JeIoy

(]

oo pawie|s) 5994 |10
gorie 0§ Z0L'CL ag gl Bk 0z 59 oLz 086 $INOH |23l
00¢ e0o 000 00@ 000 goo 060 Buipes g
86 081 05 268 oSt 080 orz oco 0o | Lol
£6 061 onsLlY 0L bz 00 g 084 0cQ 009 sjassy Jo uonesijeay
68 891 00 951 0Le 000 0Lz 6oa o suoiebisaau;
90 991 Qo IBL S o7 A Q00 Qo 82 0G0 08 e slolpas]
000Q 0o 00 Qoo 000 060 000 sJane 2iyeds ase)
vi €91 00LIST ov Gl Q90 00 €L og b 000 uoissaibald ose]
jals[e] oco aoe aoa 000 oo oo Butuue|d g LONENSIMLIPY
(3) arey g poddng s|eucIssajold
AUnoH abetaay {3) 1509 awl sthoy [e10] $ 51UBISISSY lodag 120 Jafeuey Jauued uo|ound Yiopn Jo UonEedISSe|D

PLOZ/LLIZL O1€102/LL/EL WOlg
180d 9po) waloid

Aiussie anetd) ea pIn Bulio|D IsBIN - ££1Z00

Alewwing 1509 ' oWl 6d|S - AMiug swi]




¥¥ 0l ¥10Z J9gWSAON 92

PL-10-GL UOISIBA ¢ Jo ¢ ebeyd

05 Oy 1=l

006 EL L1 62 sax3 1IN P10Z/L0/90
006 Sl il 2L sax3 1N PLOZNOIS
006 £L 11 B0 Sax] I 710080
o5 ¢l 5108 CIUI ABM B8] UD BI1HO ALyl 0] ABuinal oy il Lt jes Buiag o) onp pessasse Jye:l yaeq puB DB C) INR SE0J 1SINY|IN) BIA 548y J0j S5N0Y iuBBWS UBLIEN Bl Sa8IWad o3 duy (A XA RN A
junouwy ssoding pue addg &g vongesuL.)

159334U| UR SR 31RIJ0SSE AUR JO WL S 10 JaP|oY 3140 BY3 YIIYM U Aued o7 4o WLy SIAPI0Y sopo By) 0) apqeded Jo pled sjUNoWe JOUIO

Lo/ LAZL OL EV0eiLLIElL Woad
150d 8pog paloid
Apwiaie aaesn) ea p1 BuiyiolD 1sew - £21200

sjuawasingsiq z Aobajen
fewwing 31509 @ awi] 6dIS - Auzg swi]




Office Holder's Remuneration

I have not drawn any remuneiation to date

My unpaid remuneration of £13,702 50 will be paid out of the assets of the Company in
the Liquidation, and m prionty to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation, where funds
allow 1t to be

All staff, mcluding support staff, are charged directly to cases fot the time spent on that
case at the hourly rates deralled below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
periodically and may change during the course of the admunistration Time 1s charged in
6 minute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour

(£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Practitioner
Serto1r Managei 255
Managet 210
Sentor Admirustrator 180
Adminiseratol 150
Support Staff 90

You are advised that a gude to Liquidators fees 1s available for download, without
chaige, ftom htp //www insolvency-practitioners oig uk/1egulaton-and-
gmdancc/ gutdes-to-fees If you require a paper copy of this guide please contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holder’s Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Piacuce 9 (“SIP9”), 1equures that the office holdetr provide a
statement of the office-holdet’s policv i telaton to techatges of disbutsements  SIPY
defines disbutsements as ertthet Category | or Category 2 disbutsements

Category 1 disbuisements will gencially comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, tvpically for items such as postage, case adveittsing,
invoiced tiavel and properly retmbuised expenses mncucred by personnel in connection
with the case Also mcluded will be services specific to the case wheie these cannot
practically be provided mternally such as punting, 1oom hite and document stotage

Category 2 disbursements will geneially comprise costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenscs ot disbutsements, include elements of shaied or allocated costs

Categorv 2 disbuisements ate costs which ate ducetly teferable to the case bur nor a
pavment to an independent thud paity They may include shated o allocated costs that




can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and reasonable basts, for example,
business nuleage

Categorv 2 disbursements may be drawn 1f they have been approved 1n the same manner
as an office holdet’s remuncration It 1s the policy of CBA to recover Category 2
disbursements once approval to do so has been obtamed and when funds permat
Creditots have previously authorised that business mileage should be 1echarged to the
case at the rare of 45 pence per mile

The only Category 2 disbursement recovered by CBA 1s business mileage, which 1s
chaiged to the case at 45 pence per mile A total of 90 mules have been travelled 1n
realtion to the case, mncurning disbursement costs of £40 50 of which £0 00 has been
retmbursed to CBA

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without approval, and 1t 1s the policy of CBA
to tecover Category 1 disbursements when they are incunied and when funds permic

The Category 1 disbuisements incurred by and 1eumbursed to CBA are detailed below

Incurred | Retmbursed

by CBA | toCBA
£ £

Adverusing 201 00 000
Company Search 8 00 000
Room hire 150 00 000
Postage expenses 281 80 000
Total 640.80 0.00

A total of 78 60 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of £174 33 per hour A
summary of wotk undertaken mn this case is as follows

Case Progresston

File Reviews

Correspondence with the director

Cashieting

Creditors

Employee claims, cotiespondence and telephone calls
Creditor correspondence and telephone calls

Rewview of creditor claims

Creditor updates on computer system

Investigations




Investgations imto the affairs of the Company and submussion of a director’s
conduct report
Completion of CODDA checklists

Assets

Correspondence with regatds to realisation of assets

Review valuations

Correspondence with agents with regaids to asset tealisations and valuations
Coirespondence with Bank

Statutory
Statutory meetings

Bonding
Post appoimntment formalities and submission of forms




